## Town of Smoaks Town Meeting Minutes January 8, 2018

The Smoaks Town Council held its regularly scheduled Town Meeting on Tuesday, January 8, 2018, at 7:30 P.M., at Town Hall with Mayor Linder presiding.

PRESENT:

Richard L. Linder, Mayor Sheila Lydon Jeremy T. McMillan Gene Varn Paulette F. Blackwell, Clerk

ABSENT:

Addison Graham

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Linder. An invocation was given by Mayor Linder.

Mayor Linder welcomed guests.

A motion was made by Councilmember Lydon, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem McMillan, to approve the November 6, 2017, Minutes as distributed. (Minutes late in approval due to Clerk's absence at the meeting) This was a 3-0 vote as Councilmember Varn not present at the meeting.

A motion was made by Councilmember Lydon, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem McMillan, to approve the December 4, 2017, Minutes as distributed. This was a 3-0 vote as Councilmember Varn was not present at the meeting.

A motion was made by Councilmember Lydon, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem McMillan to approve acceptance of a bid from Barwick Plumbing Company in the amount of \$813,667.50 (low bid) for the Town's new water system. This motion was unanimously approved.

A motion was made by Councilmember Varn, seconded by Councilmember Lydon, to adjourn. This motion was unanimously approved.

Clerk Blackwell informed Council that Statement of Economic Interests forms are due to the Ethics Commission by March 31, 2018.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

Respectfully submitted,

Paulette F. Blackwell, Clerk

Richard L. Linder, Mayor